## RE-ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS - CDBG-CV PROJECT

Rutherford County|Carolina Community Broadband Alliance (CCBA) #20-V-3519

Sealed bids for the project entitled "RE-BID: Rutherford County Covid Response: Construction of Fixed Wireless Broadband Towers" will be received by the Rutherford County and Carolina Community Broadband Alliance on Thursday, April 6, 2023 at 2:00 p.m. at the Commissioner's Chamber located at 289 N. Main Street, Rutherfordton, NC 28139 then at said place and time publicly opened and read aloud.

Construction of climate-controlled equipment room and installation of 100-foot pole, LP Tank and backup generator for Mt. Vernon Site, Avondale Site, and Green Hill Site.

The Contract Documents may be examined at Carolina Community Broadband Alliance Office in 75 S. Trade St. Ste. C, Tryon, NC 28782

E-file copies of the Contract Documents may be requested from Odom Engineering, PLLC's Office. Kindly email Emma Barden (emma@odomengineering.com) to request a copy. There will be a non-refundable fee of \$100.00 for each set of printed documents requested (payable to Odom Engineering, PLLC).

A certified check or cashier's check payable to **Carolina Community Broadband Alliance** or a satisfactory Bid Bond executed by a corporate surety licensed under the laws of North Carolina to execute such bonds in the amount equal to five percent of the total of the bid shall be submitted with each bid. A Performance and Payment Bond will be required for this project.

This project is being funded in whole or in part by the Community Development Block Grant Program (CDBG), through the Department of Commerce Rural Economic Development Division (REDD). All federal CDBG requirements will apply to the contract: Bidders on this work will be required to comply with Section 109 and E.O. 11246 which prohibits discrimination in employment regarding race, creed, color, sex, or national origin. Bidders must comply with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, Davis Bacon Act, Anti-Kickback Act, and Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act. The Owner is committed to and supportive of efforts to effectively maintain and/or increase the use of Small and Minority/Women-Owned Business and Historically Underutilized Businesses (HUB) contract participation for Construction Projects, services (including professional and consulting services) and commodities purchases, AND increase contract participation to offer employment, training and contracting opportunities in accordance with Section 3 of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968 (24 C.F.R Part 135).

No bidder may withdraw his/hers bid within sixty (60) days after the actual date of the opening thereof. The Owner reserves the right to waive any informalities or to reject any or all bids.

This information is available in Spanish or any other language upon request. Please contact County Manager, Steve Garrison at (828)287-6060 or at 289 N. Main Street, Rutherfordton, NC 28139 or Ron Walters (CCBA) at (828)859-3072 or at 75 S. Trade St. Ste. C, Tryon, NC 28782 for accommodations for this request.

Esta información está disponible en español o en cualquier otro idioma bajo petición. Por favor, póngase en contacto con County Manager, Steve Garrison al (828)287-6060 o en 289 N. Main Street, Rutherfordton, NC 28139, o a Ron Walters (CCBA) al (828) 859-3072 o al 75 S. Trade St. Ste. C, Tryon, NC 28782 para adaptaciones para esta solicitud.

This owner is an **Equal Opportunity Employer** 

March 2023 Ron Walters, Executive Director

